

No. 12-3583

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Federal Trade Commission**

**PUBLIC BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

RICHARD FEINSTEIN
Director, Bureau of Competition

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

JEFFREY H. PERRY
Assistant Director
SARA Y. RAZI
Deputy Assistant Director
ALEXIS J. GILMAN
Deputy Assistant Director
Bureau of Competition

MICHELE ARINGTON
(marington@ftc.gov)
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	1
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Hospital Providers	4
2. MCO Contracts for Hospital Services	7
3. St. Luke’s and ProMedica Were Significant Competitors	9
4. St. Luke’s Decision to Join the ProMedica System	11
C. The Commission’s Decision and Order	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22

I.	THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE TRANSACTION IS ANTICOMPETITIVE	22
A.	The Joinder is Presumptively Illegal	23
1.	The Commission correctly defined relevant product markets for GAC and OB inpatient hospital services	24
2.	The Commission correctly applied a structural presumption of illegality	32
3.	The Commission considered and properly rejected ProMedica’s “weakened competitor” argument	37
B.	Substantial Additional Evidence Supports the Commission’s Conclusion that the Joinder is Likely to Lessen Competition	40
1.	St. Luke’s and ProMedica’s own documents, testimony, and business conduct show that the Joinder will likely eliminate competition and increase rates	40
2.	MCO evidence demonstrates that the Joinder will significantly increase ProMedica’s bargaining leverage and likely increase rates	44
3.	Substantial evidence demonstrates that ProMedica and St. Luke’s were close substitutes	47
4.	Professor Town’s econometric analysis demonstrates that the Joinder increases ProMedica’s bargaining leverage and will increase prices	54

II. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ORDER OF DIVESTITURE
IS PROPER AND SHOULD BE ENFORCED 58

CONCLUSION 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	24, 27
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	32
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	42
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	34, 59
<i>In Re Detroit Auto Dealers Ass’n</i> , 955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Emigra Group v. Fragomen</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2286195 (FTC 2007)	26, 32, 53, 60
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	58
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	46, 47
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997)	26

<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)	27
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	16, 17
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	18
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio March 29, 2011)	3, 26
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	46, 47
<i>FTC v Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	32, 34, 38
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Graphic Prods. Distribs., Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946)	18, 59
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic v. Baptist Health</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	27

<i>Polypore Int’l, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>RealComp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 56
<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970)	59
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)	24, 28
<i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 59, 61
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	58
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	23
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	24
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. Grinnel Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	31
<i>United States v. H & R Block</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	52
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	27

<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d. 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Vernadore v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983)	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clayton Act

15 U.S.C. § 18	3
15 U.S.C. § 21(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 21(c)	1

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	1, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

4 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶914 (2009)	51
4 Phillip E. Areeda & Donald F. Turner, ANTITRUST LAW ¶935b (1980)	38
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Market Definition: An Analytical Overview</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 129 (2007)	25
Jonathan B. Baker & Carl Shapiro, <i>Reinvigorating Horizontal Merger Enforcement in HOW THE CHICAGO SCHOOL OVERSHOT THE MARK</i> (Robert Pitofsky ed., 2009)	35
Complaint Counsel’s Answering and Cross-Appeal Brief, <i>In the Matter of Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , Docket No. 9315, available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9315/060210ccattachmntpursuantrule.pdf	32
Carl Shapiro, <i>The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years</i> , 77 Antitrust L.J. 49 (2010)	35
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (Aug. 19, 2010) (“Merger Guidelines”), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2010/08/100819hmg.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Michael G. Vita, et al., <i>Economic Analysis of Health Care Antitrust</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 73 (1991)	25
